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Research background




Theresearch objectives:

Determinethe current
consumer sentiment
=5 towards the cost of
living

Understandrecent
travel experiencesin NI

Explore current
attitudes towards
travel

Assess current
attitudes towards
travelin NI, ROI and
further afield
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This is the 10th wave of our consumer sentiment research for NorthernIreland (NI). % = -

We have continued to look at consumer attitudes towards travel in NIand £

elsewhere, keeping an eye on how pertinentissues such as cost of living increases
willimpact on consumer spend and holiday/short break intentions.




Sample - We spoke to a robust, nationally representative sample in Northern Ireland
Full sample n=400

Gender Lifestage
57%
18-34 43% 27%
5 1 20% 18%
35-54
. 10%
7%

S— 55+ Male Female : . . . . . .
— Pre-Family ~ Young Middle Older Family Empty  Older (45+),
—= Family Family Nesters nokids
//‘
. _ Socio Region

Belfast/Greater
Belfast 40%

Fieldwork was conducted between 9th and 23 December 2022




Key takeaways

O pt] misman d excitement Wh en 33% said they feel optimistic about 2023 and one quarter said they feel excited —but a further 25% said they
. . feel anxious.
|OO k] ng d h ead tO th] S yea r— b Ut Those with kids and in the 35-54 age bracket in particular still have concerns about cost of living and this will

a nXi ety re mai ns likely mean there is caution about spending money on travelling within NI.

However, things are moving in the right direction. The number saying they expect to be "significantly"
affected by cost of living drops by 14 percentage points. And the focus on reduction in spendingis less than

But ]t IOOkS |] ke we are pa St the when tested in October —in particular, the number saying they'll be making no changes to spending on
. . eating out and going on day trips goes up significantly; we also see this effect (although less so) for holidays
peak of cost of living concerns within NI

There is caution about spending on experiences / holidays, although a third still want to treat themselves to
unique experiences —and this is driven by under-35s and the Social Instagrammers segment.

—_ Value for money score holds steady for NI, and still well above key competitors.

Results show a high Net Promoter score (NPS) (22) for trips taken within NI, with 2in 5 also saying their trip
exceeded their expectations. 9in 10 also said they found people welcoming on trips taken in NL.

When it comes to trip intentions, short break plans are holding steady and just over a third are planning one

fj’.{é And trlp Intentions Steady — in the next 3-4 months. Long break intentions also stable vs. previous few waves but are being overtaken by
A, . desire to go abroad / travel to GB or ROI now that most feel comfortable travelling.
7 ]
ﬁgé many are |OOk]ng fOr Short Relaxation and escapism were very much the key drivers for trips within NIin this wave, with cost of living and
7 Christmas at the forefront of people's minds in this December survey —and 7in 10 said they're looking for a
A"/‘q A . . . .
/’;’,f b rea kS tO get d Cha nce tO re | ax laid-back holiday, an increase of 7 percentage points.



Cost of living




Most feeling positive about 2023 - sense of optimism and
excitement particularly when it comes to thinking about
holidays. Some anxiety especially among those without kids

Top emotionsfelt...

m When thinking ahead to 2023 generally
m When thinking ahead to holidays in 2023 selected at least one More likely to select a positive
o 33% e : emotion:
Optimistic - positiveemotionwhen 0 "L

Anxious

25%

Excited 48%

Anticipation Lte 27% More likely to select a negative
. emotion:

selected at leastone . 35-545 42%

negative emotion * Pre-family 44%
* Older, nokids 49%

0]
Stressed 18%

)
S

3
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Calm

Confident

A
EX

Motivated

Curious

Base n=400 F12. Which of the following emotions do you feel...
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Big drop in number expecting to be “significantly” affected by cost
of living in NI. Older consumers in particular feel confident they
won't be hit too hard

Extent to which they expect to be affected by cost of livingin
coming months

43%
I expect to be significantly More likely to be significantly affected:

negatively affected S » Olderfamily 50%
. = %
409 35-54 49
° e Female 45%
43%

I expect to be slightly 37%

negatively affected Less likely to be significantly affected:
49%, «  55+31%
*  Male32%
14% *  Emptynesters33%
Ido not expect to be * Quality Seekers 33%

8%
11%

negatively affected

W8 (March) =W9(0Oct) W10 (Dec)

Basen =400 F1. To what extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of living increases in the coming months?



Basen =400

Less likelihood to engage in paid activities / visit paid attractions, although
still interest in outdoor activities and free attractions

What they expect to do more or less vs. this time last year

Visiting friends / family

Goingfor walks / hikes

Visiting free attractions

Taking public transport

Usingthe car

Short break / holiday abroad

Short break / holiday at home
Visiting cultural / tourist attractions
Goingto events / festivals / concerts
Eating outinrestaurants

Goingto pubs / bars

Engagingin paid activities

Visiting paid attractions

= Doingmore

® Sameamount

15%
18%
18%
26%
26%
30%
30%
30%
35%
38%
37%
38%
41%

Doing less

Significantnet
~ growth Allfall slightly vs.
last wave—events
. / attractions see
most significant
- Slight netdrop drop
Significant net drop

F6.Compared to this time last year (i.e. winter 2021), which of the following are you likely to be doing more or less of?



Slight softening of intent to reduce spend

What they will reduce or eliminate spending on over next year (excluding N/A)
Changeinno. saying they won't
reduce spending atall (vs Oct)

Big purchases (e.g. new car) 36% 43% AR +2
Buying clothes | 7% 71% 22% +2

{ Eating out atrestaurants | 8% 64% 28%
> Goingto events, festivals, etc. 13% 59% 28% +3
: = Goingtopubsandbars | 14% 56% 30% +7
Home renovations 16% 50% 34% +7
= Holidays/short breaks athome | 8% 56% 36% +1

Leisureday trips | 7% 54% 39%
Holidays/short breaks abroad | 12% 47% 42%
, Subscriptions (e.g. gyms, Netflix) | 8% 44% 48% +6
//’&; Activities for kids / family 3% 49% 48% +7
Eliminate spending on Reduce spendingon No changeto spending

Base n =400 (excl. N/A) Please categorise the following activities, taking into account how you expect the cost of living increases to impact your spend on themin the next year...




Many likely to reduce spend / number of holidays, but number saying they
won't reduce number of breaks goes up by 4 percentage points

How cost of living will affect break intentions What those affected will do re holidays
o . 27%
15% 11% 7% Go to a cheaper destination abroad 7%
0,
Take fewer holidays 2;:0 .
Won't be doing this, _
even though I would Place moreimportance on dealsand 26%
—~— normally o 53% packages 22%
— : 50% 54%
= Will reduce number of Not travel at all 23%
— trips / amount I spend Ol el alie 20%
' Takeashortbreak / holidayin NI 22%
Won't reduce number / instead of a holiday abroad 20%
spend of trips 149
== Take shorter holidays -
39% 18%
35% 35% Take just one holiday this year, 16%
+10 +4 +7 instead of multiple 17%
Takea short break / holiday in ROI 15%
Holiday /short ~ Holiday /short  Leisure day trip instead of a holiday abroad 13%
.;).g break abroad break athome 8%
7
“ None of the above 10%
7 Basen=400 Wave 9 (Oct) Wave 10 (Dec)

,ff’;/' F9. To what extent would you expect cost of living impacts to change your approach to the following types of holidays or trips? / F2. Compared to this time last year, which, if any, of the
following are you more likely to do in relation to holidays and short breaks?



Key impact on day trip behaviours will still be to focus on “free things” — with many
stillreducing day trips due to cost of fuel, although this has dropped considerably

How cost of living will affect day trip planning Those who'll reduce day trips or travel closer to home

—key reasons
Wave 9 (Oct) = Wavel0 (Dec) Wave 9 (Oct) = WavelO (Dec)
Look for more “free things” 58% CociariuE 72%
todo 52% 61%
: 45% Prioritising saving money gl
Spend less on eating out 43% 52%
30% Cost of food and drink ,_:?2300//°
Travel closer to home o
29% -
: (]
- 18% Cost of attractions 429
Do fewer activities 239
. Prioritising spending on 41%
1 0
Choose acheapermethod | 23% otherthings 1%
ftravel g :
OTHave 16% Cost of publictransport %2?,2
. . : 22%
Visit fewer attractions | qeqz Concerns about my health | 12%
generally 13%
Iwon'ttakeanydaytripsat |12% 119%
all 12% Concerns about Covid-19 s
12%
: 7% : .
Noimpact at all 103/0 I'm going abroad instead :138/8/0

“~ Basen=400/190

F10. Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of recent increases in cost of living if planning a day trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months? / F11. You mentioned
you will take fewer day trips or travel closer to home when it comes to day trips. What are the key motivations for this?



. Around a third are keen to treat themselves to unique / special experiences

% who agree: “...”

will prioritise travel/holiday plans
over purchases and other luxuries 43% 45%

in 2023

in 2023 even if theimpact of cost of 46%
living increasesis a concern

intend to keep doing things I enjoy
48%

will treat myself to unique / special
experiencesin 2023 evenif cost of 35% 56%
living is a concern

Agree Disagree m Don'tknow

More likely to say they’ll treat themselves to unique / special
experiences:
* Social Instagrammers 49%
* Pre-family 48%
* 18-34s547%
* ABC140%
Basen =400

.. this year in spite of cost of living — primarily younger, pre-family cohort
, drivingthis

When it comesto holidays / short breaks, do they
plantoincrease/ reduce...

The amount you spend 80/- 53%
The number of trips you will take 13%- 49%
The quality of experiences |15% - 39%

Intendtoincrease mIntendtokeepsame Intendtoreduce

More likely to say they’ll increase quality of experiences in
2023:
* Social Instagrammers 27%
* 18-34524%
* Pre-family 23%

F14.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about cost of livingimpacts in 20237 / F15. And thinking ahead to any trips you might take in 2023, to what
extent doyou intend toincrease or reduce...?
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Market comparison — Cost of living

Slightly more negative picture in NI-but both
markets in a more positive place generally

» Thosein NIslightly more likely to give a negative emotion when
prompted onfeelings for 2023 (37% vs. 33% in ROI)

« And roughly the same picture in terms of expecting to be negatively
affected by cost of living in coming months (40% vs. 41%
significantly impacted in ROI)

Less of a desire for unique / special experiences for
thosein NI

« Slightincreasein NI, of number saying they won't reduce spending on
holidays at home (up 4 percentage points to 35%) but not as big an
increase asin ROI (where it grew 9 percentage points to 38%)

« Andthosein NIalso less adventurous when it comes to experiences —
35% said they'd treat themselves to unique experiences in 2023,
compared to 45% in ROI



Value for money




Value for money score for NI stable; still well ahead of most key

™  competitors
Value for money
Net Score
Poor value for money Good value for money Dec Oct Mar
NorthernIreland +3 +3 +16
Great Britain -14 -7 -1
Republic of Ireland 28 -26 -19

Basen =400 C1. When thinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Travel experiences




Just over a third have taken a trip in NI in 2022 -roughly the same as the number
who travelled abroad

% of total sample who took... Other than NLI...

' 43Y% .
36% e i 329% tookabreakinROI

have taken a short
or long break in NI
in 2022

Short breaks 34% 369% wentabroad

0 Gy
Long trips 9% 30% didn'ttravelatall

Basen =400 D1. Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of 2022?



. Strong Net Promote Score (NPS) for NI residents travelling within NI-20 or above
. across trip lengths too

NPS among those who visitedin 2022

Exceeded
expectations
= Promoters
B!
Met expectations

Passive (7-8)

— Detractors 46% S 45% :
. 0-6 Didn't meet
-g 00 - 6%
- @ 47% expectations
= 16% 17% 17%
= 3%
Total Day trips Shortbreaks  Longbreaks

NPS is calculated as prormoters minus detractors. Any score
above Ois a good score; +20 or higher is an excellent score

¥ Basen =212 (combined visitors2022); 180 (day); 143 (short); 36 (long— caution low base)

D12. Thinking about Northern Ireland as a holiday or short break destination, to what extent would you be likely to recommend it to others? / D5. On the scale below, how did your trip(s) in Northern Ireland perform against your
expectations?




: Three quarters likely to take further trips in NI and abroad

Of those who Of those who took a
travelledin NI trip abroad
= Would be likely to
=— take another tripin
— 2023
- Wouldbeunlikely 149/ 15%
toreturn

Base n =212 took aday trip / breakin NI/ 118 travelled abroad in 2022

D6. How likely would you be to take another break in Northern Ireland in the remainder of 2022 and throughout 2023? / D10. And in general, how likely would you be to travel abroad again in the remainder of
2022 and throughout 2023?



Travel intent




- Intentions stable against recent waves for short and long
E breaks - slight dip for day trips

¥/ (L

There is no December 2021 waveto

Intentions of taking a breakin early 2023 )
compare thisto but scores for NI and

e ROI are very similar to previous wave
_ 550 (October) intentions for shortand long
° breaks. Day trips down 5% for NI
———
— 36% 35%  36% 36%
= 29%
23%
18%
= 15% 13% 14%
Day trip Short break Longer break
7] Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland Britain m Abroad
Basen =400

E1l. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in December 2022 - April 2023?



A third planning short breaks, stable against previous few waves,
and 1in 5 of these have booked

Amount of short break planned

mBooked = Activelyplanning  Intendtostartplanninglater ~ Mayormaynotplan

19% 19% 27% 35%

35%

are consideringa 38% are actively planning or have booked a
short break in NI tripin NI-14% of the total sample
inearly 2023
Short break planned for
—— 29% 28%
BM
- 349, 35%
| o 31% 21% 21%
15%
W6 W7 w8 w9 W10
Jan Feb March April  Don'tknow

Base n =400 /142 planning short break

E1lb. Would you consider taking a short break of at least 1-3 nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in December 2022 - April 2023? / E2. Which specific month, if any,
did you have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?



~ Long breaks more hit in terms of intentions over past year than short trips

Amount of long break planned

mBooked mActivelyplanning mIntendtostartplanninglater  Mayormaynotplan

10% 39%

Long break planned for

14%

are consideringa
long breakin NIin
early 2023

——
= 19% 18% 17% TE;O/\'
Z ° 14%

W6 W7 W8 W9 W10 . .

Jan Feb March April Don't
know

Base n =400 /55 planning long break

Elb. Would you consider taking any of the following in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in December 2022 — April 2023? / E2. Which specific month, ifany, did you have in
mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?



Relaxation and escapism top 2 trip motivations; fun also high up
- forthosein NI

Trip motivations (long and short combined)

46% - - I (6
Torelaxand unwind 54% To enjoy a luxurious
53% experience / pamper myself
To escape and getaway fromit 33% . 0
P (-?” y 36% 4% To take my childrento a place =l o%
0 they will enjoy 18%
30%

To have fun 28% B
37% To visita specific attraction /%
28% o

To enjoy stayinginreally nice

accommodation 13%
To attend an event / festival 15%
28% 8%

To enjoy great food and drink 31%

32% 9%
Aplace/ destinationin 21% To try something new m )
NorthernIrelandIamreally 14% 18%
17%

familiar with
amifiarwit To take advantageofa 9%
To have dedicated time to bond 2% special offer for 16%
with family or friends = 31% accommodation 12%
(]
. . . 6%
To enjoy / discover anew part of S 16% Togetaunique visitor 8%
NIThave not visited before experience 3%

Basen =99 E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, which of the following are the three most important motivations for taking the trip?



I Medium hotels the preferred place to stay in coming months -
- trend towards these along with family holidays

Where staying (combined; showing 10% or higher) Who travelling with (long & short combined)

Medium-sized hotels 41%

Immediate family "% pomts
Partner / spouse

Larger hotel 30%

Airbnbs 27%

Small hotels 23%

Family hotels 19%

Self-catering

B&Bs 14%
No real changein hierarchy for where staying —although medium-sized
hotels goes up by 10 percentage points, along with preference for travelling

withimmediate family

Caravan/ camping 12%

With friends/relatives 10%

I —
Ul
£

Basen=99

E5. Who do youintend on travelling/sharing your holiday(s) with? / E7. Thinking about your upcoming break(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of accommodation do you expect to stay in?



Most looking for relaxing trips (even more so than before) and plan to
*= head to the coast for holidays. 4 in 5 would like to bring their dog with
| them.

Type of break preferred Typeoftrip preferred

Laid back holiday " pomts
@ Exciting holiday
@ A bit of both

Likelihood to bring dog with them (if possible)

Coastal 56%

City

Countryside

Lakeside

m Very likely m Somewhat likely
m Not very likely Not likely at all

Basen =99 /40 haveadog

E6. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer? / E8b. How likely or unlikely would you be to bring your dog on your upcoming trip(s) in
Northern Ireland, if the accommodation you were staying in allowed pets? / E36. Which of the following best describe your upcoming short break(s) or long trip(s) in NI?
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Around 1in 3 planning trips in NI for this summer-a
mixture of other types of trip also planned

Intentions of taking a short / long breakin May —Aug 2023

43%

0 0, 0,
29% 29% 29% 26%

NorthernIreland Republic of Ireland Britain Abroad No / don't know

Base n=400 E24a. Would you consider taking a short break or longer holiday in any of the following between May and August 2023?



Number considering trips abroad lower in NI than in ROI - but still
continuing to grow. Sun holidays the main trips planned, likely in late
summer

of total sample
are considering

of this cohort are When trips abroad are planned for
actively planningor

abreak abroad have booked their January 11%
inthenext8 trips
months

gon, N/ i . | N U
/ it v v V o
4 be, | /.
CUIEY L |

February 12%

Trip intentions have grown by 12 percentage points (vs. last wave March 12%

— which, didn’t include surmmer) to highest ever

\ \\/

April
What type of trip are you considering? May
63%
June
40%
16% July
7%
I August
Sunholiday City break Adventure Cruise

holiday

§ Base n =224 considering trip abroad

, 9. In which of the following months are you considering travelling? / E14. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip abroad? / E15. What type(s) of holiday or short break abroad are
you considering?
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Market comparison — Trip expectations

Trip planning stable in both markets

 Nosignificant changes across both markets in number of NI short /
long breaks planne

- Slight downward trend against last few years as trip abroad
intentions continue to grow

Chance torelax / unwind very important at the
moment

 With Christmas coming up (at time of fieldwork) and costs increasing,

a chance to relaxand unwind is high up there as a reasonfor trips in NI
for both markets




Covid-19 and tourism




Covid outlook for next month —in a strong place since start of the year in

W10 (Dec)
W9 (Oct)
W8 (Mar)
W7 (Feb)

The worstis still to come

Will stay the same

The worst has passed

é” Basen =400

NI, with just 1in 10 saying things will get worse this month

How is the Covid situation going to change in the coming month?

11% . .
11% No group over-lndexmg for more
negat.lve outIo.ok whenit comes to
190 Covid -relatively stable across
demographics
33%
31%
38%
56%
58% L
More positive outlook among ',.\'
49% Aspiring Families (65%) I

" Ala. Regarding the situation of Coronavirus/Covid-19 in the Republic of Ireland and the way it is going to change in the coming month, which of the following best describes your opinion?



- Net comfort with activities grows —particularly for pubs / restaurants.
@= Clear that Northern Ireland has entered something of a post-Covid
mentality

Easein engaging with activities this winter / spring

—— Anature General outdoor Historic Visitor/
_, reserve/ sports house/castle & : :

: i . O e , interpretative Museum/
- trle/tules national park /activities gardens City sightseeing cZntre gallery
: Atease
g Nervous
— o ) () () 12%
o - Netscore +88 (+85 +8C /4 +83 (+79 +74 [+ +73 (+ +70 (+61 +64 (+61
_° (octscore) (+85) 85 (+83) (+79) 74 (+73) 73 (+71) ) (+61)
— Spa/ General indoor Public

: Outdoor Restaurants/ relaxation sports/ Transport/ Bus
= festivals Cafes experience activities Indoor events Pubs/Bars o

(o]

11% 14% 13% 20% 18% 18%

Net score
(Oct score) +64 (+60) +58 (+52) +53(+51) +53 (+47) +45 (+41) +47 (+39) +44 (+39)

Basen =400 B4. How do you currently feel about engaging in these activities over the remainder of December 2022 and into 2023?



Particularly for Island of Ireland breaks, many would still book
closer to date of travel than they would have pre-Coy

How long they’d book holidays before date of travel (winter / spring 2023)

Short break (1-3
days) onthe 41% 9% 18%
Island of Ireland

Long break (4+
days) onthe 42% 11% 19%
Island of Ireland

Short break
abroad 16% 0%
Loggrg;%ak 37% 22% 19%

Closertodateoftravel mNodifference mFurtherawayfromdate of travel N/A-don’t tend to take this type of trip

Basen =400

B6f. Thinking about the booking process for holidays or short breaks in winter 2022 / spring 2023, would you say you are booking holidays further in advance or closer to the date of travel
than before Covid (i.e. pre-2020) for each of the following?
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Recap and recommendations

Movingintherightdirection, however,
with number “significantly” affected
dropping sharply and fewer peoplelikely
toreducespend orvolumewhenit
comesto day trips, eating out, and
experiences. Younger people and pre-
family lifestagesin particular are keen
not to be held back by cost of living.

High NPS score (22) for trips taken within
= NI, with 2in 5 also saying their trip
5 exceededtheir expectations. It looks like
many willaccommodateboth
staycationsand trips abroad—-75% said
they would take another trip in 2023.
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